Adjustments were subsequently made to record the make-whole provision, beneficial conversion feature, and optional
early redemption right as a bundled derivative liability. The Series A Warrants, Series B Warrants and Placement
Agent Warrants were considered separable instruments and recorded as a separate derivative liability. Changes in the
fair values of these derivatives are recorded as gains and losses on derivatives in the consolidated statement of
operations.

Pursuant to paragraph 26 of Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 154, “Accounting Changes and Error
Corrections – a replacement of APB Opinion No. 20 and FASB Statement No. 3” (“SFAS 154”), the effect of the
correction on each financial statement line item for all identified errors was as follows:

F-31

Edgar Filing: eFuture Information Technology Inc. - Form 20-F

168

EFUTURE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Reconciliation of Consolidated Balance Sheet and Consolidated Statements of Operations for the year ended
December 31, 2007

Note

Previously
reported

December 31,
2007

Correction of
Errors

December 31,
2007

(Restated)

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents ¥ 67,227,348 ¥ ¥ 67,227,348
Trade receivables, less allowance for doubtful
accounts  a 16,409,333 850,632 17,259,965
Refundable value added tax 3,691,035 3,691,035
Deposits 156,695 156,695
Advances to employees 3,576,947 3,576,947
Advances to suppliers 657,724 657,724
Notes receivable - related party 3,000,000 3,000,000
Other receivables 576,965 576,965
Prepaid expenses 862,653 862,653
Inventory 5,749,951 5,749,951
Total current assets 101,908,651 102,759,283

Non-current assets
Long-term investments  b 5,460,301 (1,195,868) 4,264,433
Deferred loan costs  c 4,847,633 2,709,750 7,557,383
Property and equipment, net of accumulated
depreciation 2,065,040 2,065,040
Intangible assets, net of accumulated amortization 47,217,193 47,217,193
Goodwill  d 46,814,929 (1,801,102) 45,013,827
Total non-current assets 106,405,096 106,117,876

Total assets ¥ 208,313,747 ¥ 208,877,159

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities
Trade accounts payable ¥ 3,845,873 ¥ 3,845,873
Other payable 844,753 844,753
Accrued expenses  e 3,395,790 1,230,893 4,626,683
Accrued interest 278,420 278,420
Taxes payable 8,976,305 8,976,305
Advances from customers 13,025,978 13,025,978
Royalstone acquisition obligation, current portion  f 16,398,925 3,420,000 19,818,925
Health Field acquisition obligation 3,300,000 3,300,000
Make-whole obligation, current portion  g 1,164,116 (1,164,116) -
Deferred tax, current portion  h - 1,098,063 1,098,063

Edgar Filing: eFuture Information Technology Inc. - Form 20-F

169

Total current liabilities 51,230,160 55,815,000

Long-term liabilities
Royalstone acquisition obligation, net of current
portion 6,416,970 (6,416,970) -
Make-whole obligation, net of current portion  g 9,290,082 (9,290,082) -
3% - 10% convertible note payable, net of
unamortized discount  i 10,419,491 (10,328,720) 90,771
Derivative liabilities  j - 46,521,310 46,521,310
Deferred tax, net of current portion  k 5,282,076 (2,044,767) 3,237,309
Total long-term liabilities 31,408,619 49,849,390

Shareholders’ equity
Ordinary shares, $0.0756 U.S. dollars par value;
6,613,756 shares authorized; 2,924,702 shares
outstanding 1,811,589 1,811,589
Additional paid-in capital  l 165,678,075 (28,416,632) 137,261,443
Statutory reserves 3,084,020 3,084,020
Accumulated deficit  m (44,898,716) 5,954,433 (38,944,283)
Total shareholders’ equity 125,674,968 103,212,769
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity ¥ 208,313,747 ¥ 208,877,159

F-32

Edgar Filing: eFuture Information Technology Inc. - Form 20-F

170

EFUTURE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note

Previously
reported

December 31,
2007

Correction of
Errors

December 31,
2007

(Restated)
Revenues
Software sales  a ¥ 41,360,165 ¥ 716,246 ¥ 42,076,411
Hardware sales 16,198,402 16,198,402
Service fee income  a 26,511,794 134,386 26,646,180
Total Revenues 84,070,361 84,920,993

Cost of Revenue
Cost of software  e 15,412,948 235,334 15,648,282
Cost of hardware  e 12,587,418 13,812 12,601,230
Cost of service fee income  e 6,857,161 108,206 6,965,367
Amortization of acquired technology 8,231,375 8,231,375
Amortization of software costs 2,889,118 2,889,118
Total Cost of Revenue 45,978,020 46,335,372

Gross Profit 38,092,341 38,585,621

Operating Expenses
Research and development  e 436,923 379,556 816,479
General and administrative  e 18,957,385 234,901 19,192,286
Selling and distribution expenses  e 11,755,517 259,084 12,014,601
Total Operating Expenses 31,149,825 32,023,366

Profit from operations 6,942,516 6,562,255

Interest income 3,533,326 3,533,326
Interest expense  n (841,277) (1,972,212) (2,813,489)
Interest expense- amortization of discount on notes
payable  o (31,320,836) 31,298,421 (22,415)
Interest expense- amortization of deferred loan
costs  p (6,610,234) 4,495,549 (2,114,685)
Income on investments 985,085 985,085
Gain on derivative liabilities  q - 10,324,874 10,324,874
Loss on extinguishment of convertible notes  r - (39,504,662) (39,504,662)
Foreign currency exchange gain/(loss)  s (201,847) 746,020 544,173
Loss before taxation (27,513,267) (22,505,538)

Income tax  t - 946,704 946,704
Minority interest in loss of consolidated subsidiary 32,520 32,520

Net loss ¥ (27,480,747) ¥ 5,954,433 ¥ (21,526,314)

Edgar Filing: eFuture Information Technology Inc. - Form 20-F

171

F-33

Edgar Filing: eFuture Information Technology Inc. - Form 20-F

172

EFUTURE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Explanation of the effect of the correction of errors
(a) Understatement of maintenance revenue

(b) Reclassification of goodwill due to application of step-up acquisition accounting to the 20% Wangku purchase

(c) Understatement of convertible note issuance costs due to derivative accounting

(d)  Goodwill RMB
Overstated contingent consideration related to the acquisition of Crownhead and Royalstone (2,996,970)